
From: Jon Wallsgrove   
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2024 3:48 PM 
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Parsons house and Jesses house 
 
Please would you send the attached letter to the 2 residents who are objecting with a 
covering email pointing out the proposed mediation to the hours for the Nursery and asking 
them to ensure they confirm their position either way. 
 
Many thanks 
 
 
 

Regards  

Jon Wallsgrove  
Partner  

 



















From:  
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 4:06 PM 
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Cc:    
Subject: RE: Parson's House Nursery, 11 Heathman's Road London SW6 4TJ 
 
Dear Lorna,  

 

Thank you for giving me the time to digest the paperwork which has come during and since 
Christmas concerning the licensing application for No 11 Heathman's Road. I am unaccustomed to 
dealing with the very many pages of details that accompany such applications and wish that there 
were simpler guides for residents when scrutinizing licensing applications to see if they might be of 
interest. I think that the main thrust of my query or that of any proactive resident is to find out what 
binding conditions can be put in place, prior to any license being granted, that will ensure the 
continuation of acquired rights in terms of privacy and enjoyment of our homes, as well as assurance 
that there is full ESG compliance and falls within the law that govern any such projects when set in 
highly populated residential areas. We, as members of the public and residents naturally rely heavily 
on people like yourself to oversee that the process meets those requirements and you met my 
expectations for clarity and courtesy. However, I was a taken aback by what the solicitor acting on 
behalf of the Little Houses Group. Mr Wallsgrove said when he made me a "premium offer" to 
change this or that small detail of the application in order to persuade me to withdraw my objection 
and rather dismissed any other subject as being irrelevant. This has made me look at his long letter 
much more closely.  

 

In effect, his letter has caused some considerable confusion by way the licensing application for the 
Parson's Green Nursery at no 11 Heathman's Road has been repeatedly referred to by Mr 
Wallsgrove in the same paragraph as that for Jesse's house at no 8-10 Heathman's Road as if they 
were one licensing application. I believe that you made it very clear to me that I would not be 
allowed to register my objection to two applications at a time and that any comments I may make 
had to be submitted separately.. And yet Mr Wallsgrove is not under any such restriction. Not only 
does he combine both applications into one, using the plural throughout, he also asks me to 
compare this projected development which is squeezed into a narrow alleyway behind and in front 
of congested housing with what he terms an "identical offer to this project" of Jaego's House in 
Kensal Green. The latter is a very large mansion with a drive set back from a major thoroughfare and 
backing onto a river. There is no comparison and therefore I will only deal with his point about the 
nursery in this letter.  

 

Firstly, although Mr Wallgrove states that I need to cast away the "what ifs" and memories of 
previous nuisance caused by previous owners from my mind because they are irrelevant, they are 
part of the "lived experience" of the residents of this street and no doubt of residents of Dairy Lane. 
We would therefore need reassurance that conditions are set out in the license that would protect 
us from repeat experiences. For example, the question of noise both from extended opening hours 
as well as from open windows. Mr Wallgrove contradicts himself since on page 2 of his letter he says 
that parties may take place at the nursery with consideration to the neighbours in the summer 
months when windows may be open. On the next page he makes the premium offer that "no 



windows will be open" - as if he would be able to guarantee it. I would imagine that the licensing 
regime is in line with the planning regime and it is not entirely correct to say, as he does, that my 
objection cannot be based on the proposed use of " either building" ( again confounding both 
applications) . Since, to my knowledge, there has not been a planning application for no 11 
Heathmans Road since 2010/02521/FUL for change of use and then 2011/00189/DET for discharge 
of conditions which was refused, I am not sure why my comments about the impact of the use of 
this building are not considered to be valid when discussing licensing since licensing governs so many 
aspects of the use of any commercial building as far as I know..  

 

I believe that licensing also governs the numbers of people using the venue? . I am not sure where to 
find the exact number of members of Parsons House Nursery who have enrolled and what the 
expectation is of future member numbers since they are still recruiting. The website, which 
combines both nursery and Jesse's House for marketing purposes states that the first tranche of 
membership has sold out and the second is on offer as from 6th February. What has emerged from 
looking at the North London site is that the members of Jaego's House have reciprocal rights of use 
of these premises. It cannot be truthfully said that the potential of combined number of members of 
both establishment will have no impact on car use in our area and no impact on local noise and 
pollution when the nursery especially attracts parents travelling with young children up to the age of 
five. It is ironic that some of Hammersmith and Fulham's authorities are bearing down on traffic flow 
whilst projects like this are bound to increase it.  

 

As for the opening hours, Taking Mr Wallsgrove's lead, Jaego's house, which is not surrounded by 
homes has opening hours from 8-6pm. Similar hours would be acceptable for this project. I would 
imagine.  

 

Since the Mr Wallsgrove's letter has lead to so much confusion in differentiating which application 
he is referring to, may I ask, through you, for clarification on the points above as well as your 
comments. Once we have them, we shall be able to determine what we might say. I would like to 
thank you personally for dealing with my questions and explaining some of the process of keeping 
applications separate and apologise for any delay I may have unwittingly caused by dealing with 
personal matters of greater urgency first.  

 

As I said above, I, and other residents only want to be fully and accurately informed of the conditions 
that can be put in place by the licencing authority prior to awarding of license that safeguard our 
acquired rights as close neighbours to this project so we can enjoy our homes in peace and privacy. 
We also want to feel well informed of the progress of the project and that our right to ask relevant 
questions is protected. I am sure you will agree that it is better to deal with potential problems 
before they occur.  

 





Hearing by engaging in meditation between the applicant and persons who have 
submitted a valid representation. During this process, the applicant/applicant agent, 
would review any representations received, and offer conditions or reduction in hours 
applied to address the concerns raised. In this instance, this is what Mr Wallsgrove 
has done in the letter which was issued. I have also asked if you could propose 
anything that the applicant could do to address your concerns raised, and if you 
would be minded to withdraw based on any agreements made.  
 
Comments on Applications & Comparison 
As I mentioned in a previous email for a representation to be accepted it must be 
submitted against an individual application, as they are two separate licenses being 
considered. In Mr Wallsgrove’s letter he does refer to both applications, as they are 
being applied for by the same applicant and have similarities in how the businesses 
will be run. I have spoken with him this morning, and he explained that he made 
comments on both, to highlight the operations in which his applicant will be 
undertaking.  
 
I have also spoken with him regarding the comparison with Jaego’s House, and 
whilst the location and buildings may be different to what is being proposed at 
Heathman’s Road, the offerings of the business are the same. I hope that clarifies 
any confusion, and I have attached a link to the website for Jesse’s House & 
Parsons Nursey which show the intended business operations: Jesse's House and 
Parson's House Nursery (jesseshouse.co.uk) and Parsons House Nursery (jesseshouse.co.uk). 
 
Nuisance at Premises 
I appreciate your comments on previous nuisance, and each application does need 
to be taken on its own merit. The applicant has proposed steps to meet one of the 
licensing objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance. However if you do not feel this 
is supported in the application, and letter sent then please provide additional steps 
you feel the applicant can take.  
 
If a license is granted, it is by law, required to ensure that all conditions are being 
complied by, and if not enforcement action can be taken.  
 
Planning Permission 
In regards to Planning Permission, this is a separate process to a Licensing 
application. Any agreed planning hours will supersede any permitted licensable 
hours. A premises license can be granted before the relevant planning permission is 
granted. 
 
It would be down to the applicant to ensure that the correct planning permission is 
required.  
 
I hope the other above points clarifies some of the concerns you have raised, and I 
look forward to your response.  

As there is only two representations against this application, we would look to 
resolve this matter without the need for a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing. That 
said, are you able to advise us of anything the applicant could propose in 



relation to reduction in hours, removal of activities or attach conditions that 
could resolve the concerns raised in your representation?   

Or can you confirm if the proposals of the reduction of Licensable hours to 9pm each 
day, addresses your concerns and you are minded to withdraw? 
 
I would be grateful to hear a response on your position at the earliest convivence, as 
the hearing is scheduled for the 26th February 2024, and a report is required to be 
written.  
 
If you have any queries, please contact me directly.  
 
Kind regards 
Lorna McKenna 
Licensing Compliance Officer 
  





From:  
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 5:39 PM 
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: Attn: Lorna McKenna - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ  
 
Thank you Lorna 
For the helpful, now legible Plans for No 11 Heathman’s Road / Parsons House Nursery. Noted an 
amendment / inclusion of - potential site for fire escape –relevant to : public safety/protection of 
children from harm 
FYI it has not been possible to access the application papers on line for this application- No Access 
permitted. 
 
Kindly thank the Solicitor for their proposal /offer of an adjustment to the hours at Parsons Nursery 
(only) on the proviso that both applications , namely this one for Parsons House Nursery – together 
with Jesse’s House are withdrawn. 
This proposal inadequately covers some residents’ concerns, that were initially raised. 
 
Please elaborate on what is considered – further admissible supporting evidence? 
Photos/videos/paperwork. Can these relate to previous relevant conditions from licensing /local 
relevant planning conditions that echo noise nuisance? – understanding is that conditions relate to 
the premises, that the applicant is applying for – whether these be from planning or licensing. 
Yes/No? 
Therefore we veer towards a hearing.  
It remains to give you – kindly confirm the accepted method/paperwork/Format : Full Names, 
addresses who ‘consent’.  
There is a (Max 10 – Registered persons form ) seen somewhere on line  perhaps that was for 
attending a meeting…. There are more than 10 names. 
 
My apologies for the time taken in responding to mail – unable to spend too long on computer, due 
to the eye op, please take this into consideration.  
  
Thank you for your help Lorna. Look forward to hearing back.  
Kind regards  
 
 
 
From: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 2:37 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: Attn: Lorna McKenna - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ / residents 
response 
 
Dear   
 
Following on from below, please find the attached plans for 11 Heathman’s Road.  
 
Kind regards 
Lorna McKenna 
Licensing Compliance Officer 
 
 



 
 
From: Licensing HF: H&F  
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2024 3:15 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: Attn: Lorna McKenna - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ / residents 
response 
 
Dear ,  
 
Thank you for your email.  
 
The plans sent are what were submitted with the application form. I have requested 
from the agent to see if there is a clearer copy.  
 
Your representation has been accepted in capacity as yourself as a individual 
resident. If you wish to submit further supporting evidence, and propose to as an 
unregistered residents association, then any submission would require the full 
names, address and consent of any other individuals.  
 
Any additional information that you wish to send is required to be submitted by 
guidelines of 48 hours prior to the hearing. The hearing date for both applications 
is the 26th February 2024. We would request that all additional information is sent 
as soon as possible.  
 
If an licensee wishes to make any amendments to their existing licence, i.e extend 
their hours, this is done by a full variation application. This follows the same 
consultation period as a new premises application, which is 28 days.  
 
The solicitor has proposed that to amend the following licensable times would be 
agreed should you withdraw your representation:  
 
Licensable activities sought: 
The provision of films - Indoors Only 
Mondays to Sundays between the hours of 08:00 to 21:00 
 
The sale of alcohol - Both on and off the premises 
Mondays to Sundays between the hours of 10:00 to 21:00 
 
Opening hours of the premises 
Mondays to Sundays between the hours of 07:00 to 21:30. 
 
Please can you confirm if based on the above agreement, you withdraw 
your representation? 
 
Both applications are being heard and determined on the 26th February, so please 
can you send any further questions as soon as possible as I need to prepare reports. 
A lot of time and work goes into this.  
 



Just to let you know, a premises can apply for a premises licence before building 
work is complete. The licence if granted, would be active whilst the building works 
complete.  
 
I would be grateful if you wish to discuss any of the above, to please call me on the 
number below. 
 
Kind regards 
Lorna McKenna 
Licensing Compliance Officer 
 
 
 
From:  
Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 4:28 PM 
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: Attn: Lorna McKenna - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ / residents response 
 
Apologies Lorna – the pdf for Plans for No 11 The Nursery is illegible, all other pdf’s you kindly sent 
are. Thank you for those. 
Please could you re-send – the NURSERY PLANS for No 11. 
I’m trying to be thorough & looking at in conjunction with ‘local pool of licence conditions’, which 
came to my attention somewhere in my research.  
Update from residents - Keeping fellow residents updates is proving to be extremely time consuming 
– is there anything I should be mindful of as an unregistered resident’s group? I think I must give you 
full names/addresses and signatures of these resdients. When must this information be given to 
you?  
Before the hearing presumably, unless a proposal for revised resident friendly conditions/hours/days 
are met – which is what is currently under consideration thanks to your helpful letters. 
Apologies another query -  if hours/days/various are re-conditioned for this current application. 
What would be a possible timeframe for an extension of hours beyond this current application? Did I 
understand correctly (para 5 of your lttr/email of 31st Jan ’24) – that a new application could 
immediately be applied for and a further 28day consultation would ensue? 
Many thanks. 
Since the Nursery is up and running now it seems more appropriate to focus on the application for 
No 11…..Also, because Jesse’s House building works look some months away from being completed 
and therefore I deem the application to be less time sensitive. Nos 8 -10 Jesse’s House has raised a 
lot of questions locally, which I will address – in due course. 
Again my thanks and have a good weekend. 

 
 



From: Licensing HF: H&F  
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 5:07 PM 
To:  
Cc: Layug Karen: H&F <Karen.Layug@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Attn Karen Layung - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ / resident's response 
 
Hi   
 
Thank you for your message.  
 
As there is two separate licence applications being considered, comments objecting 
to application needed to be made separately.  
 
Jon Wallsgrove has combined in his letter, both premises, as they are being applied 
for by the same applicant and to explain the running of each business.  
 
I have attached a copy of the application, plan and proposed condition for both 
premises licence application. The red line on the plans indicate the proposed 
licensable area.  
 
The Nursery can be open and operating any activity that does not require a premises 
licence.  
 
If any amendments were made to an application to increase hours, it would follow 
the same procedure as a new application, and a 28 day consultation period would be 
required.  
 
I would suggest as per the original letter sent, to contact the applicants agent directly 
to speak with him and or the applicant to answer queries round the operation of the 
premises.  
 
If you have any further queries, please contact me directly. 
 
Kind regards 
Lorna McKenna 
Licensing Compliance Officer 
 
From: >  
Sent: 31 January 2024 10:29 
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Attn Karen Layung - Licensing - Ref 11 Heathman's Road SW6 4TJ / resident's response 
 
My apologies Karen, I have just noticed that the last email was from you and not Lorna.  
Mea Culpa! There wasn’t a specific email address for you on your emailed letter, so am having to 
send to ‘Licensing’ I trust this will catch up with you quickly / Lorna will have forwarded…  
Please See below  
Thank you.  
 
Message sent MSM from my mobile 30th January 8.26a.m. + a request to acknowledge receipt of 
the msg at 7.26pm 



Morning Lorna.. apologies for slow response. My eye is recovering 
Pls clarify if there are any other relevant docs which can be emailed to me. 
You were clear each application has to commented on  individually. JG&P  combines in their letter. 
Contradiction regarding open windows noted. 
No11 Parsons Nursery website says it opened last week. Is it currently unlicensed?  
No 11  what time frame elapse/required IF a new/revised application for extended hours were to be 
made? 
Nos 8-10 Restaurant/courtyard cafe/Terrace/in&out pool/ proximity to Children where alcohol 
served concerns. 
Residents meeting later this week.... 
Thanks    
 




